1IP-COM

Quick Installation Guide

L2 Managed Switch
G3328F/G3350F

Package contents

» Switch x 1

» Footpad x 4

« Power cord x 1

« Quick installation guide x 1

o Screw (KM3*8 mm) x 8

« L-shaped bracket x 2

» Console cable x 1 (only for G3328F)

This guide instructs how to install, connect and manage the device. For details, please visit
www.ip-com.com.cn to download the user guide of the device.
G3328F is used for illustration in this guide unless otherwise specified.
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1 Install the device

1.1 Safety precautions

Before performing an operation, read the operation instructions and precautions to be

taken, and follow them to prevent accidents. The warning and danger items in other
documents do not cover all the safety precautions that must be followed. They are
only supplementary information, the installation and maintenance personnel need to
understand the basic safety precautions to be taken.

1. Do not use this apparatus near water.

2. Clean only with dry cloth.

3. Do not block any ventilation openings, such as newspapers, table-cloth, curtains,
etc.

4. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or
other apparatus that produce heat.

5. Do not damage the ground conductor or operate the device in the absence of well
installed ground conductor. Conduct the appropriate electrical inspection.

6. Protect the power cord from being walk on or pinched particularly at the plugs,
convenience receptacles and at the point where they exit from the apparatus.

7.Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

8. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of
time.

9. Mains plug is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain
readily operable.

10. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the
apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

11. Warning: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus
to rain or moisture. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.

12. Warning: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover as there no
user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified personnel.

13.1f an outdoor cable is required, check whether the signal lightning arrester and AC
surge arrester are connected to the switch.
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& Note: There is a void sticker covering one of the screws on the housing of the switch. Do NOT remove
{ the sticker without permission of the local agent. Otherwise, you shall be responsible for any
damage.

1.2 Preparation for installation

You shall prepare the following tools and materials for device installation.

- Rack mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves), screwdriver, screws (suitable for
securing the switch to the rack)

- Wall mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves), marker, hammer drill, rubber hammer,
ladder, spirit level, screwdriver, expansion bolts (M5*40 mm), screws (PA5*25 mm,
head diameter: 10 mm)

- Desktop mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves)

1.3 Installation
¢ Rack mounting (to a standard 19-inch rack)

Step 1 Ensure that the rack is stable and level, and is properly grounded.

Step 2 Fix the 2 L-shaped brackets to both sides of the switch with the included
SCrews.

Step 3 Choose a proper height and fix the L-shaped brackets to the rack with
screws (self-prepared). Ensure that the switch is stable on the rack.
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* Wall mounting

& Note: - This switch can only be installed on non-flammable walls, such as a concrete wall.
- Do NOT install the switch with its ventilation openings facing downward; otherwise, there will
be potential safety hazards.
- The switch is only suitable for mounting at heights = 2 m.

Step 1 Rotate the two L-shaped brackets by 90 degrees and fix them to both sides of

the switch with the included screws.

Step 2 Place the switch horizontally onto the wall with its RJ45 ports facing
upward. Then mark the screw holes with the marker.

Step 3 Drill holes in the marked positions, and then hammer the expansion
bolts (self-prepared, M5*40 mm) into the holes.

Step 4 Pass the screws (self-prepared, PA5*25 mm, head diameter: 10 mm)
through the holes of the two L-shaped brackets, and secure the screws into
the expansion bolts with a screwdriver. Ensure that the switch is installed
firmly with its RJ45 ports facing upward.

* Desktop mounting
Paste the four footpads to the four recesses on the bottom of the switch. Then
turn the switch upside down, and place it horizontally on a big enough, clean,
stable and flat desktop.

Footpad

!
=T
s alasaalasa e
‘ Evevveve seeny

1.4 Grounding

Grounding is important for lightning protection, anti-interference, and personal safety.

Step 1 Connect one end of the grounding cable to the grounding terminal of the

switch.

Step 2 Connect the other end of the grounding cable to another grounded device or
to the binding post on the grounding bar.

This switch

Other devices

Grounding terminal
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[h Note: Connect the grounding cable of the switch to the grounding system in the equipment room.
Do NOT connect it to a fire hose or lightning rod.
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2 Connect the device

@ Power source

Router

The typical network topology of this switch is as shown below.
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After connection, please check whether the switch is connected
properly according to the following table.

LED indicator Description

Blinking: The system works properly.
Solid on: The system is not working properly.
Off: The system is starting up or not working properly.

SYS

Solid on: The switch is powered on properly.
Off: The switch is not powered on, or not powered on
properly.

Power

Solid on: The port is connected to a device, but no data is
being transmitted over the port.

Blinking: The port is connected to a device, and data is
being transmitted over the port.

Off: The port is not connected or is not connected properly.
A green light indicates that the negotiation rate of the port
is 1000 Mbps, while an orange light indicates a
negotiation rate of 10 Mbps or 100 Mbps.

Link/Act
(1-28 for G3328F,
1-50 for G3350F)

r-‘C_)'- Tips
- The SFP ports of G3328F and G3350F are independent SFP ports.
- The switch supports auto MDI/MDIX. You can use either a straight
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through cable or a crossover cable to connect the switch to Ethernet
devices.

Printer
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3 Manage the device

~

You can manage the switch through the local web Ul or IP-COM CloudFi App.

e Through local web Ul

Step 1 Use an Ethernet cable to connect the computer to one of the ports 1 - 24
(ports 1-48 for G3350F) of the switch.

Switch
O |
S S e L
Ethernet cable ”

Computer

Step 2 Set the IP address of Ethernet (or Local Area Connection) of the
computer to the same network segment of the switch’s IP address. The
default IP address of the switch is 10.16.16.168. You can set the IP
address of the computer to 10.16.16.X (X ranges from 2 to 254 excluding
168 and is not occupied) and the subnet mask to 255.255.255.0.

? X

Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)Properties

General

You can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
this capability. Otherwise,you need to ask your network administrator
forthe appropriate IP settings.

O Obtainan IP address automatically

'—@ Use the following IP address:
10. 16 . 16 . 10
265. 255. 255. O

IP address:

Subnet mask:

|

Default gateway:

O Obtain DNS serveraddress automatically
— @ Use the following DNS server addresses:
Preferred DNS server:

Alternate DNS server:

I

Advanced

Cancel

[] Validate settings upon exit

Step 3 Start a web browser (such as Chrome) on the computer, enter the
management IP address of the switch (default: 10.16.16.168) in the
address bar, and press Enter on the keyboard.

Step 4 Enter the login user name and password (both are admin by default) on the
login page of the switch, and click Login.

1IP-COM

| A UserName

@ Password |

English \

Forget Password

"Q" Tips

[ If you fail to access the above page, please refer to question 1in FAQ. ]

After successfully logging in to the web Ul of the switch, you can configure the
switch now.

e Through IP-COM CloudFi App

"Q" Tips

— Before configuring the cloud management function, ensure that the switch has

connected to the internet.

— Ensure the App is upgraded to the latest version. The operations may differ due

to different versions.

Step 1 Download and install the app
Search for the IP-COM CloudFi app in App Store or the app
market to download and install the IP-COM CloudFi app on your

mobile phone.

Step 2 Create a project
Log in to the app. On the Network page, add a Traditional

WLAN project.

- Scan Code: Scan the Scan to Add Device QR code on the
switch to automatically recognize project type and create

project.

- Manually Create: Manually choose project type and create

project.

Scan Code method is used for illustration here.

@ Click Create your first project

Project Management Q T 24

By creation

Device is powered on and connected to the internet.
Start to add it

® o3 Q

Network

By invitation

@

Create your first project

(6]
Quick Creation Guide

Create your project in just 1 minute

Tools Account

@ Click Scan Code

Scan the QR code of
device to be managed to
automatically recognize
project type and create
project

Please choose how you want to add a project X
e V4
L _
Scan Code Manually Create

Manually choose project
type to create project

Step 3 Add a device in the project

- Add device in local network: Applicable when your mobile phone is connected to the LAN network of the switch.

- Add device remotely: Applicable when your mobile phone cannot connect to the LAN network of the switch. To use this method, you need to obtain the device model and MAC address of the switch

or the Scan to Add Device QR code in advance.

(2) Add device remotely

Q' Tips

(1) Add device in local network
@ Enter the project, click Add Device

Before adding remotely, ensure that the cloud management function of the switch is already enabled on

the web Ul (Basic Functions > Cloud Management). © Scan the Scan to Add Device QR
code on the switch, or click Manual to
input the device type, model and MAC

address

@ The switch is added successfully

© Scan the QR code on the device O Set project parameters and click Save © The switch is added successfully

Project is created

@ Connect your mobile phone to the WiFi network
of the LAN where this switch is deployed (this
WiFi network should have internet access), and
then click I'm ready

© After the automatic scan, agree to enable
cloud management and add the switch

@ Click Add device remotely at the
lower right corner

@ Follow the instructions, click I'm ready

Scan to C: < Create Project Save < Demo 0 < Connect WiFi Network < Automatic Scan Manual < Demo 0 < Connect WiFi Network < Add Device Remotely Scan to Add Device < Demo 0
Project Name Demo Device Overview Y XI’I‘SG'GC‘ 1 device(s) are detected Device Overview Scan the QR code to add a device. Before that, Device Overview
ensure the following conditions are met:
a o o
Project Type Traditional WLAN > @ lT—L| % [ G3350F @ lLL' % 1. The mobile phone can access the internet. @ lLL' %
0 0/0 0/0 0 00E04C000000 0 mn 0/0 0 0 n 0/0 0
Project Scenario Enterprise > No gateway Switch AP Online client No gateway Switch AP Online client ? No gateway Switch AP Online client
Project Location China Shenzhen > Device List Dl 1200 DL
Time Zone (OMT205.00) efing Chorgin, IP-COMOOXXX 8= ® G3350F(G3350F...0 client(s) [P-COM_XXXXXX 8= ® G3350F(G3350F...0 client(s)
o ! Free_WiFi 0] 192.168.2.5/00:E0:4C:00:00:00  Online IFree_WiFi =@ 192.168.2.5/00:E0:4C:00:00:00 © Online
N
o device detecte v cided [ = v
|:> @ deveels areacde = 0°@ 2. The device to be added is connected to the internet.
Scan the QR code on the device
Please first connect to the WiFi network in the LAN Please first connect to the WiFi network in the LAN
where the device is deployed and then perform the where the device is deployed and then perform the
device scan process. Do not disconnect from the device scan process. Do not disconnect fomthe (| [ e |t e e - --
'WiFi network or switch to another WiFi network WiFi network or switch to another WiFi network ‘)
during the scanning during the scanning.
Scan the QR code on the device
@ e O o eion e it o S = -
Manual Scan in Batch Photo Flashlight
Manual Photo Flashlight Add I'm ready
@ @ Check supported models Add device remotely Check supported models @ © Check supported models Add device remotely Check supported models @
Add Device Internet Settings Add Device Diagnosis  Optimize WLAN More ‘Add Device Diagnosis ~ Optimize WLAN More
Done. You can manage and maintain the switch on IP-COM CloudFi app. Done. You can manage and maintain the switch on IP-COM CloudFi app.
Specifications English XapakTepucTuku Pycckuun Cneundukaumm Bbbnrapcku Spezifikationen Deutsch
F AQ Model G3328F G3350F Mopenb G3328F G3350F Mogpen G3328F G3350F Modell G3328F G3350F
’]' | nn | in h W | f h W| h Wh h | | ’? : 10/100/1000 Mbps MopT RJ4510/100/ 10/100/1000 Mbps 10/100/1000 Mbit/s
cannot log in to the web Ul of the switch. What should | do = e — roAs oot 2 a8 000 Mms 2 a8 ot 2 a8 Fa pon 2 a8
Try the following solutions: E] rmL-‘i’;“ T e Port Mopt Mopt Port
- Check whether the switch is powered on properly: The Power LED indicator is : Bdm,d 5:;:1']“ e | 1000 Mbps SFP port 4 independent SFP ports 2 independent SFP ports MopT SFP 1000 M6uT/c| 4 Hesaucumbix SFP nopta | 2 HesaencuMmbix SFP nopta 1000 Mbps SFP nopt | 4 Hesasucumu SFP nopTa | 2 HesaBucumm SFP nopta 1000 MBit/s SFP-Port | 4 unabhéngige SFP-Ports | 2 unabh&ngige SFP-Ports
solid on. ; Connection hype c . . . 1; CkopocTb Nepenaqn B ] . ] ]
. . . s R pme onsole port 1; Baud: 115200 / KoHconbHbIv nopT . / KoH3oneH nopt 1; CkopocT Ha 6oya;: 115200 / Konsolen-Anschluss 1; Baudrate: 115200 /
- Check whether the computer is connected to the switch properly with an e D P Gopax: 115200
Ethernet cable: The Link/Act LED indicator lights solid on or is blinking. i ?’:;2:::““ bk Switching mode Store-and-forward PexuM nepekniouenms | CoxpaHeHue 1 aanbHeliwas nepenava Pexum Ha CbxpaHsiBaHe v npenpaLuaHe Modus wechseln Speichern und weiterleiten
- Check whether the IP address of Ethernet (or Local Area Connection) of the ey ; VIAC addrecetanle E—— NpeskniouBane VAC-Adressemtanalle
computer is set to 10.16.16.X (X ranges from 2 to 254 excluding 168 and is not Colaurs Diauil Seftings [ o ] Performance learnin Auto aging, auto learning BbiNoNHeHne a ye coB ABTOMaTUYECKME CTapeHue, aBTOMaTUYecKoe obyyeHne TexHuueckn | O6yueHue Ha MAC Camoy60ou4eHVe, aBTOMaTU4HO OCTapsiBaHe Ha ocTapenu Leistung lernen Automatisches Altern, automatisches Lernen
occupied) T ol :J 9 ol nokasatenu | appecu MAC anpecu
) - Dista Save
- Clear the cache of the web browser or try another web browser. - ﬁm o) MAC address table 16K Tabnvua MAC-appecos| 16K Ta6nmua c MAC agpecu| 16 K MAC-Adressentabelle | 16 K
- Disable the firewall of the computer, or try another computer. - Rlogn — i R
- Check whether only one devicz with theBIIP address 10 '?6 16.168 exists in the &-55H Dimensions (L x W x H) 440mmx179.6mmx44mm | 440 mmx 240 mm x 44 mm Pasmepb! (4 x L x B) 440 Mmx 179,6 MM x 44 Mm| 440 MM x 240 MM x 44 MM Paamepy (1 x LLI x B) 440 mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm| 440 mm x 240 mm x 44 mm Abmessungen (L x B x H) 440mmx179,6 mmx44mm| 440 mm x 240 mm x 44 mm
-10.10. - Sendl
Cloge wirdow on ext:
local network. ) Bhwmys ) Mever (8 Orty o clean et 100 - 240V AC 100 - 240V AC 100-240 B nepem. 100-240 B nepem. 100-240V AC 100-240V AC, 100 - 240 V AC, 100 - 240 V AC
- Input voltage ' ' BxoaHoe HanpshkeHue ' ' ' '
- If the problem persists, reset the switch and try again. i 9 50/60Hz,0.7A 50/60Hz, 1.5A " ? Toka, 50/60 I, 0,7A Toka, 50/60 iy, 1.5A Bxonauio Hanpexenye 50/60 Hz, 0.7 A 50/60 Hz,1.5A Nennspannung 50/60 Hz, 0,7A 50/60 Hz, 1.5A
Reset method: When the SYS LED indicator is blinking, press and hold the | |
’ About m RJ45 port Common mode: 6 kV MopTt RJ45 OB6bl4HbIN pexum: 6 KV RJ45 nopt 061 pexum: 6 kV . .
Reset button for about 10 seconds, and then release it when all indicators are Lightning P MonHi A i P Mo A P p Blitzschutz | RJ45-Port Normaler Modus: 6 kV
?olitd on. V:/then the SYS LED indicator blinks again, the switch is restored to protection | pover supply Common mode: 6 kV; Differential mode: 4 KV MIcTouHMK InTaHMs | OBbidHbiii pexim: 6 KV; AuddeperumansHbiit pexim: 4 KV 3axpaHBaHe 061 pexum: 6 kV ; [udepeHumaneH pexim: 4 kV Stromversorgung Normaler Modus: 6 KV Differentialmodus: 4 KV
actory settings. 5 .
. . Temperature: 0°C - 45°C Temnepatypa: 0°C - 45°C Temnepatypa: 0°C - 45°C PR
Step 3 Press Enter twice and enter the user name and password of the switch Operating environment Humidity: (10% - 90%) RH, non-condensing PaGovan cpena BnaxHocTb: (10-90%) 6e3 koHaeHcaLmm Pabotra cpena BnaxHocT: (10% — 90%) RH, HekoHaeHampaLum Betriebsumgebung E;?&if;:;&is (1:;%/5 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend
2.1 forget the login user name and password when logging in to th are admin fault) on th to enter the command-lin i '
g g p gg g (bto £ are afdth b)./t d: ault) o € page to enterthe co and e Temperature: -40°C - 70°C veno! ame Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C Cpena 3a ChxpaHeHne Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C ] . B
the web UL. What should | do? Interrace or tne switch. Storage environment Humidity: (5(;0 - 90%) RH, non-condensing NIOBUS XpaHeHNs BnaskHocTb: (5-90%) 6e3 KoHaeHcaLmn peA P BnasHocT: (5% — 90%) RH, HekoHaeH3MpalLm Lagerumgebung [i;?&if;:;l;:? (%‘; 709(?% RH nicht kondensierend
' 2 (5% - 6, L
Try entering the default login user name and password (both are admin). If you 2 com1 - PuTTY _ Ethernet: 10 Mbps (nonyaynnekcHbii)/ Ethernet: 10 Mbps (nonyaynnekc)/ - -
st}lll fail to Ic? in to the ek?UI resetthe s 'tcE then se( the default ser) nar{we el e o e 20 s (ulldoplex) 20 Mbps (nonHoRynnexcHbii) 20 Mbps (menex aynnekc) Ethernet. 10 Mbls (tfaloduplex)/ 20 Moilfs (Volduplex)
Id | gé ol w ' witeh, u ultu Data transmission rate ;5(‘)3(; E/tlgem(eft:||1§0 ’l\ﬂb)PS (half duplex)/ CKOPOCTL Nepeaayy MHGOpMaLM Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (nonyaynnekcHbiii);/ CKOpOCT Ha NpefiaBaHe Ha AaHHN Bbp3 Ethernet: 100 Mbps (nonyaynnekc)/ Dateniibertragungsrate Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbit/s (Halbduplex)/
and password to log In. V0 Mbps (Tull duplex 200 Mbps (MonHoaynneKkcHbii) 200 Mbps (MbneH aynnekc) 200 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex) TurabuTHbili Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (MonHoaynnekcHbiii) Tvra6uten Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (MbieH aynnekc) Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
3. How do | connect the switch through the Console port Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP or better Ethernet: Ka6en CAT3 UTP/STP vt sbitwe Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP unm no-go6pe Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP-Kabel oder héher
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP or better Fast Ethernet: Ka6enb CAT5 UTP/STP unu sbiwe Bbp3 Ethernet: CATS UTP/STP v no-pobpe Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP-Kabel oder hdher
(on Iy for G3328 F) ? Transmission media Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e or CAT6 UTP/STP CpencTea nepeaaumn Gigabit Ethernet: Ka6enb CAT5E unu CAT6 UTP/STP Hocuten 3a npepasaHe lvraéuteH Ethernet: CAT5e unu CAT6 UTP/STP Ubertragungsmedien Gigabit Ethernet:CAT5e oder CAT6 UTP/STP Kabel
1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF
Please operate as follows: 1000Base-LX: MMF or SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF nnu SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF nnn SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF oder SMF
Step 1 Connect the computer and the Console port of the switch with the
included console cable IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, [EEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, [EEE 802.3x, I[EEE 802.3ab,
2R al S £ h PUTTY h Network standards |IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, |[EEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, CraHpapTbl ceTn |IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, [EEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, MpexoBu cTaHgapTm IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, Netzwerkstandards |IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, |[EEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
Step 2 Run a serial port connection software (suchas PUTTY) onthe IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 802.1w, [EEE 802.1s IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s
computer. Enter 115200 in the Speed box and select Serial as the
Connection type. Then click Open.
Specifiche Italiano Especificacoes Portugués Especificaciones Espaiiol Spécifications Francais Dane techniczne Polski Specificatii Romana
Modello G3328F G3350F Modelo G3328F G3350F Modelo G3328F G3350F Modeéle G3328F G3350F Model G3328F G3350F Model G3328F G3350F
Porta RJ4510/100/ Porta RJ4510/100/ Puerto RJ45 de 10/ Port RJ4510/100/ Port RJ4510/100/ Port RJ4510/100/
1000 Mbps 2 48 1000 Mbps 24 48 100/1000 Mbps 24 48 1000 Mbps 24 a8 1000 Mb/s 24 48 1000 Mbps 24 48
Puerto SFP de . . ) .
Porte Porta SFP 1000 Mbps | 4 porte SFP indipendenti | 2 porte SFP indipendenti Porta Porta SFP 1000 Mbps | 4 portas SFPindependentes | 2 portas SFP independentes Puerto 1000 Mbps 4 puertos SFP independientes| 2 puertos SFP independientes Port Port SFP 1000 Mbps | 4 ports SFP indépendants | 2 ports SFP indépendants Port Port SFP 1000 Mb/s 4 niezalezne porty SFP 2 niezalezne porty SFP Port Port SFP 1000 Mbps | 4 porturi SFP independente | 2 porturi SFP independente
Porta console 1; Velocita: 115200 / Porta da consola 1; Taxa de Baud: 115200 | / Puerto de consola 131‘5/;'88“13‘1 enbaudios: | Port de la console 1; Débit en Baud: 115200 | / Port konsoli 11 gf;ggogé transmisji / Port consola 1; Raté Baud: 115200 /
Modalita switching Store-and-forward Modo de comutacéo Guardar e reencaminhar Modo de conmutacion | Almacenar y retransmitir Mode de commutation | Stockage et transmission Tryb przetaczania Zapis-i-wprzod Switching mode Store-and-forward
P Apprendimento degli . . . i izaj i P . ) ) »
Prestazioni inzz'izzi ne 9 Auto invecchiamento, auto apprendimento Desempenho 2:;:?:;;9’:2\1; ¢ Envelhecimento automético, aprendizagem automatica Rendimiento g::;i’;?:\zt&ic Vencimiento automatico, aprendizaje automético Performance :gg::::;?g des Auto vieillissement, auto apprentissage Wydajnos¢ | Naukaadreséw MAC | Nauka samodzielna, automatyczne starzenie Performanta Il:;\r(r:ﬂ':\‘:dress table Auto aging, auto learning
E\Xglla degliindirizzi 16K E:gla de enderecos 16K 1’;‘!\3? de direcciones 16K :Ah‘l\):au des adresses 16K Tabela adreséw MAC 16 K MAC address table 16K
Dimensioni (L x P x A) 440 mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm | 440 mm x 240 mm x 44 mm Dimensdes (CxLxA) 440mmx179,6 mmx44mm | 440 mmx 240 mm x 44 mm Dimensiones (L x Anx Al) 440mm x179,6mmx 44 mm| 440 mm x 240 mm x 44 mm Dimensions (L x W x H) 440 mmx179,6 mm x 44 mm| 440 mm x 240 mm x 44 mm Wymiary (d. xszer. xwys) 440mmxT79.8mm x A4 mm| 440 mmx240 mmx 44 mm Dimensiuni (Lx 1x1) 440x179,6 x 44 mm 440x240x 44 mm
. . 100 - 240V AC, 100 - 240V AC,
~ 100-240V AC, 100-240V AC, . 100-240V CA, 100-240V CA, Napigcie wejsciowe ' ' . . 100-240Vca., 100-240Vca.,
R - I 100-240V AC, 100-240V AC, Q )
Tensione diingresso 15%(/)602:3 \é (7::' ;%(/)602310 \1/ g :' Tensgo de entrada 50/60Hz, 0,7 A 50/60Hz, 1.5 A Voltaje de entrada 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A 50/60 Hz, 1.5 A Tension d'entrée 50/6041, 074 50/60H, .54 50/60Hz, 0,7A 50/60Hz, 1.5A Tensiune de intrare 50/60 Hz, 0.7 A 50/60 Hz, 1.5 A
. -~ N Port RJ45 Tryb wspdlny: 6 kV Protectie —
Protezione | PortaRJ45 Modalita comune: 6 kV Protegdo PortaRJA45 Modo comum: 6 kV Proteccién | | UeToRI4S Modo comdn: 6 kV Protectllon PortRJ45 Mode commun : 6 KV oogs::r:iwa impotr}va PortRJ45 Mod obignuit: 6 KV
controi contraraios | onte de energia Modo comum: 6 kV; Modo diferencial: 4 kV contrarayos | g ente de alimentacion | Modo comun: 6 KV; Modo diferencial: 4 kV contrea Zasilanie Tryb wspdiny: 6 kV; Tryb réznicowy: 4 kV descarcérilor ; Uit 6 KV- ; al:
fulmini Alimentazione Modalita comune: 6 kV; Modalita differenziale: 4 kV 9 ' foudre Alimentation électrique | Mode commun : 6 kV; Mode différentiel : 4 kV electrice Sursa de alimentare Mod obignuit: 6 KV; Mod diferential: 4 KV
. 0-45 ° Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C
. . Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C E : : Temperatura: 0-45 °C ) < . iy P p < : Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C
.0°C - 45 ° Ambient | > N ntorno de funcionamiento K ~ : i . L - 0°C - 45° d K Wilgotnosé: (10-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej, i i P! :
Ambiente operativo L?:Tgﬁ;at,;gf/ 09C0‘V4USR ienza condensa mbiente operaciona Humidade: (10% - 90%) de HR, sem condensagéo Humedad: 10 %-90 % HR, sin condensacion Environnement opérationnel Lz%?:irtaén‘l(;eo 02 0904"5:)%R non-condensant Srodowisko pracy bezgkondens(acji ) wilg gledne) Mediu de functionare Umiditate: (10% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fari condens
:10% - 90% UR, : - , non-

Ambiente diimmagazzinaggio

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Umidita: (5% - 90%) UR, senza condensa

Velocita di trasmissione dati

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex) / 20 Mbps (full duplex)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex) /

200 Mbps (full duplex)

Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)

Mezzi di trasmissione

Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT3 o superiore
Fast Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5 o superiore
Gigabit Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5E o CAT6

1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF

Standard direte

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3ab,
IEEE 802.3z, [EEE 802.1d, [EEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1,

IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C

Ambiente de armazenamento Humidade: (5% - 90%) de HR, sem condensagio

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex)/20 Mbps (full duplex)
Ethernet répida: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/

200 Mbps (full duplex)

Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)

Taxa de transmissao de dados

Ethernet: Cabo CAT3 UTP/STP ou superior
Ethernet rapida: Cabo CAT5 UTP/STP ou superior
Gigabit Ethernet: Cabo CAT5E ou CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF ou SMF

Meios de transmissédo

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab,

PadrGes de rede IEEE 802.37, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1,

IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s

Temperatura: -40-70 °C

Entomo de almacenamiento Humedad: 5 %-90 % HR, sin condensacion

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (dUplex medio)/

20 Mbps (duplex completo)

Fast Ethernet:100 Mbps (duplex medio)/

200 Mbps (duplex completo)

Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (duplex completo)

Velocidad de transmision de datos

Ethernet: Cable CAT3 UTP/STP o superior
Fast Ethernet: Cable CAT5 UTP/STP o superior
Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e o CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF

Medios de transmision

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3ab,
IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s

Estandares de red

Température : -40°C - 70°C

Environnement de stockage Humidité : (5% - 90 %) HR, non-condensant

Ethernet : 10 Mbps (semi duplex)/20 Mbps (duplex intégral)
Fast Ethernet : 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/

200 Mbps (duplex intégral)

Gigabit Ethernet : 2000 Mbps (duplex intégral)

Taux de transmission des données

Ethernet : CAT3 UTP/STP ou supérieur

Fast Ethernet : CAT5 UTP/STP ou supérieur
Gigabit Ethernet : CAT5e ou CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF ou SMF

Support de transmission

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab,

Normes réseau IEEE 802.3z, |[EEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 80219,

IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s

Srodowisko przechowywania

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C

Wilgotnosc¢: (5-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej,

bez kondensacji

Szybkos¢ transmisji danych

Sie¢ Ethernet: 10 Mb/s (pétdupleks) /

20 Mb/s (petny dupleks)

Szybka sie¢ Ethernet: 100 Mb/s (pétdupleks) /

200 Mb/s (petny dupleks)

Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: 2000 Mby/s (petny dupleks)

Srodki transmisji

Sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT3 UTP/STP lub lepszy
Szybka sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5 UTP/STP lub lepszy
Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5e lub CAT6 UTP/STP

1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF lub SMF

Standardy sieciowe

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab,
IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,

IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s

Mediu de depozitare

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C

Umiditate: (5% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fara condens

Viteza de transmisie a datelor

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (semi duplex)/20 Mbps (duplex complet)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/

200 Mbps (duplex complet)

Ethernet Gigabit: 2000 Mbps (duplex complet)

Mediu de transmitere

Ethernet: Cablu CAT3 UTP/STP sau o versiune mai noua
Fast Ethernet: Cablu CAT5 UTP/STP sau o versiune

mai noud

Ethernet Gigabit: CAT5e sau CAT6 UTP/STP

1000Base-SX: MMF
1000Base-LX: MMF sau SMF

Standard retea

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab,
IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,

IEEE 8021w, [EEE 802.1s
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Specifikacio Magyar  Ozellikler Turkce Ao yall Olao! gl Safety and statement
3
Modell G3328F G3350F Model G3328F G3350F G3350F G3328F Slylalt c € [ H [ é:lp
imeeonets | a sensontes | 2 o . ] e CE Mark Warning = RECYCLING
Port Port - - This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic
1000Mb/s SFPport | 4 szabad SFP port 2 szabad SFP port 1000 Mbps SFP portu | 4 bagimsiz SFP portu 2 bagimsiz SFP portu Udtus SFP bl 2 s SFP Jble 4 “MbSFleOLLOUOQ el interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures. equipment (WEEE). This means that this product must be handled pursuant to
konzol csatlakozé feliilet | 1; atviteli sebesség: 115200 / Konsol portu 1: Baud hizi: 115200 / I L The mains plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain European directive 2012/19/EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to minimize its
Kapcsolasi méd Tarol és tovabbit Anahtarlama modu Sakla ve goénder / 115200 29t Jae H B readlly opereble mpactonthe em./lronme.nt . . N
drg Balely (335 Jg=d)l Jae . . . . . User has the choice to give his product to a competent recycling organization or to
Miikédés MAC cimtablazat Ontanuls, automatikus Sregedés Performans | MAC adres égrenme | Otomatik yaslanma, otomatik 8grenme o L e ’ P < NOTE: (1 The manufﬁcturgr 1s not r'esp0n'5|ble for any rad|ovor TVinterference Fa}lsed the retailer when he buys a new electrical or electronic equipment.
tanulas Gkl @addl ¢ A5k A5l | MAC opglis Jgdr phas shayl by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation
MAC cim tablazat 16K MAC adres tablosu 16K 16K MAC (p9be Joguer interference, it is recommended to use a shielded RJ45 cable.
Méretek (Hx Szx M) 440 mmx179,6 mmx 44 mm| 440 mm x 240 mmx 44 mm Boyutlar (BXExY) 440 mm x179,6 mmx 44 mm| 440 mmx 240 mmx 44 mm o4 X 00240 X 02440 | 044 x 02179.6% 0440 (U1 x 2yl x Jghall) sl
240 - 100 gz 3340 413 | 240 - 100 dgzw 3370 HLS .
N 100-240 V valtoaram, 100-240 V valtoaram, Giris Gerilimi 100 - 240V AC, 100 - 240V AC, 115 05,8 50/60 e os 10.7 5. 50760 b JeoYlde
Bemeneti fesziiltség 50/60Hz, 0.7 A 50/60Hz, 1.5 A 50/60 Hz, 0,7A 50/60 Hz, 1.5A e 3y 50/60 «cdgd | e 33,2 50/60 ¢y
X g8 g8 6 1 finall Jaoidl RJ45 Jiw
Vi RJAS port Kozs tizemméd: 6 kV Yildinm RJ45 portu Ortakmod: 6 kV 53 S i o0 By FCC Statement
Vilamesar — B korumasi Gii kaynag Ortak mod: 6 kV; Diferansiyel mod: 4 kV o j 51»5 6 --ilAMA-‘A LLMJM‘ ABlal o] | GEl9eall This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
S : [T ———. 9 5S4 1 digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
icaklik: 0°C - 457 Ggie domyd 45 - dogie Aoy 0 Byly=)l Amyd ; : : ; . :
Miiksdési komyezet Héfok: 0°C .45 C . o Galisma ortami Nem: (%10 - %90) RH, yogusmasiz » ,.9“‘ 23 45 - dge = .0_ °))"{ ) il iy provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is
Pératartalom: 10 - 90% RH, nem kicsapddd 385 09 ¢ (%90 - %10) duwd gl gl - operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can Technical Support
P 5 Sicaklik: -40°C - 70°C — s — P I ) ) ) ) .
Térolasi kérnyezet E9f0k~ -‘}0 %7% éi/ . . » Depolama ortami Nem: (%5 - %90) RH, yo§usmasiz Dghe d2)> 70 - Dgio 4?)”9 40 - -@bz{' LESH eyl radlate radlo frequency energy and, if nc.>t installed and usgd in accorc?ant.:e with the Shenzhen IP-COM Networks Co, Ltd.
dratartalom: 5 - 90% RH, nem kicsapodd CasSS g ¢ (%90 - %5) duwd Ligh) 1dugh I - - instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Address: Room 107, Unit A, First Floor, Tower E3, No.1001, Zhongshanyuan Road,
Ethernet: 10 Mbps (yari gift yonl( . . . : . . - . o R
Ethernet: 10 Mb/s (fél duplex)/20 Mbys (teljes duplex) v gi?t y(é/nm;; yonld) / Jlsl) Mbps 20 / (zs33s e Jlol) Mbps 10 il Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China. 518052
Adatatviteli sebesség Fast Ethernet: 100 Mby/s (fél duplex)/ Veri iletim hizi Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (yari Gift yénli) / (s Ja in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense. ge': {???22765 3089
200 Mbfs (teljes duplex) ) 200 Mbps (tam cift yonii) L ; e . . B Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause matt Infoipreom.com.cn
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mb/s (telies duplex) Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (tam Gift yénii) /(79350 s Jly]) Mbps 100 sl i)l 8 ULl J&5 Jhae N ul p 4(2) this d ; : Website: www.ip-com.com.cn
: . o armful interference, an this device must accept any interference receive
(zl9V! J=8 JLuy)) Mbps 200 X ) ‘
Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP vagy gyorsabb kabel Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP veya daha iyisi (153391 Ja JLl) Mbps 2000 ‘i St including interference that may cause undesired operation. Copyright
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP vagy gyorsabb kabel Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP veya daha iyisi (At V2 ps R e ©2022 IP-COM Networks Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Atviteli ko Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e vagy CAT6 UTP/STP iletim Ortaml. iaabi . . . . . . . . . - .
viteli kozeg o M letim Ortamlan fé%a()b;ai;hn;r;?h ('\:/I/;\:TSe veya CAT6 UTP/STP 251 of CAT3 UTP/STP 1cijil Caution! Ih{s docum.etntatuolr:.j (mf:ludmg pnsturels]: |ma§es, ang/prod;:c;lﬁfecl:glccagans, etc.) is :r?r rgfi:etnce o;ly,
: - N Lof o Y ~s N . . R O Improve Internal aesign, operational runction, and;/or reliability, IP- reserves tne rigi 0 make
10008ase-LX: MMF vagy SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF veya SMF CAT U"I?F";:S'::I;’S LIJngi-;P M""Mlj‘ w;\e}’\ e dl“’J}” il Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for changes to the products described in this document without obligation to notify any person or
K € 1l Colomer 45 ) ) \ . ) - -
IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.32b, MIVIF - 1000Bas6.5x compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. organization of such revisions or changes.
Hal6zati szabvanyok IEEE 802.37, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, Ag Standartlan IEEE 802.37, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, 1 ) :
IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s SMF 's MMF :1000Base-LX NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused V1.0 Keep for reference
|éiEEEsigzizzblé;EsEoiOlZ;leEIElEEEsEoiOfdiu|jElEiEsEogzO§3 P by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation
T EEE sozflsj IEEE goz,iwj ) - interference, it is recommended to use a shielded RJ45 cable.




